

No. S273797

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

RAYMOND GREGORY REYNOZA,
Defendant and Appellant.

Sixth Appellate District, Case No. H047594
Santa Clara County Superior Court, Case No. C1775222
The Honorable Charles E. Wilson, Judge

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)
Attorney General of California
LANCE E. WINTERS (SBN 162357)
Chief Assistant Attorney General
JEFFREY M. LAURENCE (SBN 183595)
Senior Assistant Attorney General
SETH K. SCHALIT (SBN 150578)
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
BRUCE M. SLAVIN (SBN 115192)
Deputy Attorney General
*KATIE L. STOWE (SBN 257206)
Deputy Attorney General
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 510-3863
Fax: (415) 703-5480
Katie.Stowe@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

July 11, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issue presented	10
Introduction.....	10
Statement of the case	11
A. The death of Rafael Cornejo	11
B. Appellant’s conviction of witness dissuasion	13
C. The reversal of the conviction	14
Argument.....	15
I. Section 136(b)(2) encompasses dissuading a witness from assisting in the prosecution of a filed accusatory pleading	15
A. Statutes are construed to best effectuate legislative intent	15
B. The history of section 136.1(b)(2).....	16
1. The law before the 1980 amendments.....	16
2. The 1979 model witness-dissuasion statute.....	17
3. The Legislature adopts the model statute, with some modifications, in 1980.....	18
4. The statutory scheme in effect today.....	19
C. The competing interpretations of section 136.1(b)(2).....	20
D. Section 136.1(b)(2), properly construed, encompasses attempts to dissuade a witness from assisting in the prosecution of a filed accusatory pleading	21
1. The wording of the statute	21
2. The punctuation between the gerund phrases....	26
3. The canon against surplusage.....	27
4. The legislative history	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
E. Other jurisdictions have addressed the ambiguity in the model statute and included postfiling witness-dissuasion attempts within its scope	33
F. No other statute addresses appellant’s conduct	38
1. Attempts to dissuade a witness from assisting the prosecution of a filed complaint are not always covered by another dissuasion statute....	38
2. Any overlap between witness dissuasion statutes does not support limiting section 136.1(b)(2) to prefiling dissuasion.....	43
G. The other decisions cited by the Court of Appeal are not persuasive here	44
Conclusion	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Babalola v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 192 Cal.App.4th 948.....	18
<i>Bianco v. Industrial Acci. Com.</i> (1944) 24 Cal.2d 584	25, 26
<i>Bronson v. Hosford</i> (N.D.Fla. Nov. 20, 2009, 4:08cv444) 2009 U.S. Dist. Lexis 118537	41
<i>Commonwealth v. Elliffe</i> (Mass.App.Ct. 1999) 714 N.E.2d 835.....	40
<i>Dix v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 442	40
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Duguid</i> (2021) 141 S.Ct. 1163.....	43
<i>In re C.H.</i> (2011) 53 Cal.4th 94.....	24
<i>In re S.C.</i> (2009) 179 Cal.App.4th 1436.....	27, 30
<i>Kirzhner v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 966.....	34
<i>Kleffman v. Vonage Holdings Corp.</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 334.....	30
<i>Lopez v. Sony Electronics, Inc.</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 627.....	23
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> (2014) 573 U.S. 351.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Melancon v. Superior Court</i> (1954) 42 Cal.2d 698	22
<i>Oncala v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc.</i> (1998) 523 U.S. 75.....	31
<i>People v. Ault</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1250.....	45
<i>People v. Becerrada</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1009.....	40
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2016) 6 Cal.App.5th 1074.....	44, 46, 47
<i>People v. Cochran</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 396.....	15, 16, 22
<i>People v. Cribas</i> (1991) 231 Cal.App.3d 596	41
<i>People v. Fernandez</i> (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 943.....	44, 45, 46
<i>People v. Foster</i> (2007) 155 Cal.App.4th 331.....	32
<i>People v. Franco</i> (2018) 6 Cal.5th 433.....	27
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 1354.....	16
<i>People v. Hallock</i> (1989) 208 Cal.App.3d 595	44, 45, 46
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (Ill.App.Ct. 1992) 596 N.E.2d 1251.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Kirvin</i> (2014) 231 Cal.App.4th 1507	21
<i>People v. Rodrigues</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 1060.....	40
<i>People v. Skiles</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 1178.....	15
<i>People v. Statum</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 682.....	20
<i>People v. Upsher</i> (2007) 155 Cal.App.4th 1311	20
<i>People v. Valencia</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 347.....	22
<i>People v. Velazquez</i> (2011) 201 Cal.App.4th 219.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Wahidi</i> (2013) 222 Cal.App.4th 802	18
<i>People v. Wilkinson</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 821.....	43
<i>People v. Young</i> (2005) 34 Cal.4th 1149.....	42
<i>Rantala v. State</i> (Alaska Ct.App. 2009) 216 P.3d 550	41
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> (1984) 467 U.S. 253.....	39
<i>State v. Freer</i> (Wis.Ct.App. 2009) 779 N.W.2d 12	35, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>State v. Rempel</i> (Wash. 1990) 785 P.2d 1134	40, 41
<i>State v. Shields</i> (Kan.Ct.App. Feb. 7, 2020, No. 119,844) 2020 Kan.App. Unpub. Lexis 60	36
<i>Sullivan v. State</i> (Ga.Ct.App. 2014) 761 S.E.2d 377	40, 41
<i>United States Nat. Bank of Ore. v. Independent Ins. Agents of America, Inc.</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 439	26
<i>United States v. Batchelder</i> (1979) 442 U.S. 114	43
<i>United States v. Carona</i> (9th Cir. 2011) 660 F.3d 360.....	44
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> (6th Cir. 2022) 24 F.4th 590	39
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 1512(d)	37
Delaware Code Title 11, § 3532	35
Kansas Statutes Annotated § 21-5909	36
Missouri Revised Statutes § 575.270.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Penal Code	
§ 136.....	16, 17
§ 136.1.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 136.2.....	19
§ 137.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 187.....	13
§ 737.....	29
§ 739.....	29
§ 740.....	29, 32
Pub.L. 97-291 (Oct. 12, 1982) 96 Stat. 1249.....	37
Stats. 1979, ch. 944.....	17
Stats. 1980	
ch. 686.....	18, 19
ch. 1120, § 1.....	19
Wisconsin Statutes § 940.44	35
 COURT RULES	
California Rules of Court	
Rule 8.528(c).....	14
 Kansas Supreme Court Rules	
Rule 7.04(g)(2).....	36
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ABA Section on Crim. Justice, Victims Com., Reducing Victim/Witness Intimidation: A Package (1979)	
	17, 18, 31
 Assem. Com. on Crim. Justice, Analysis of Assem. Bill No. 2909 (1979-1980 Reg. Sess.) Apr. 7, 1980.....	
	18
 Assem. Off. of Research, 3d reading analysis of Assem. Bill No. 2909 (1979-1980 Reg. Sess.), May 15, 1980	
	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Legis. Analyst, analysis of Assem. Bill No. 2909 (1979-1980 Reg. Sess.), May 10, 1980.....	30
Micheli, Introduction to Drafting Legislation in California (2021)	27
Scalia & Garner, Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts (2012).....	24, 26, 28, 29
Sen. Com. on Judiciary, Rep. on Assem. Bill No. 2909 (1979-1980 Reg. Sess.)	33
Sen.Rep. No. 97-532, 2d Sess. (1982).....	37
